
     GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-1828

ANSWERED ON- 16/03/2023

PASSPORT SEVA KENDRAS IN THE COUNTRY

1828. SHRI KARTIKEYA SHARMA

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state :-

(a) the number of Passport Seva Kendras in the country, State-wise;

(b) whether the number of people going abroad from Haryana and rest of the country is increasing;

(c) if so, the number Passport Seva Kendras that are planned to be opened for convenience of the people in the country, State-wise, including in Haryana;

(d) whether the Government is considering to develop an online portal for applying for passports, in which any citizen can complete all the requisite paperwork sitting at home; and

(e) if so, the details and the time by which it is likely to be made operational;

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

(SHRI V. MURALEEDHARAN)

(a) The number of Passport Seva Kendras in the country as on date is 93. State-wise list is attached at Annexure-I.

(b) As per available information, the number of Indians including from Haryana, who visited abroad from 2017 to 2022 is given below:

Year 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Number 2,39,42,957 2,62,96,484 2,69,15,147 72,94,566 85,51,315 2,18,03,723

(c) Ministry in association with Department of Posts (DOP) had announced in January 2017, the opening of Post Office Passport Seva Kendras (POPSK) at the Head Post Offices (HPO)/Post Offices (PO) in each Parliamentary constituency where there is no Passport Seva Kendra (PSK) or Post Office Passport Seva Kendra (POPSK). As on date, 523 Passport Kendras (93 Passport Seva Kendras and 430
Post Office Passport Seva Kendras) are operational in the country including in Haryana.

(d & e) A user-friendly portal (https://www.passportindia.gov.in) has already been made available to the citizens for applying for passports,   in which any citizen can complete all the requisite paperwork
sitting at home. The applicants can file as well as track the status of their applications online through this portal. In the current system of passport issuance, there is no manual intervention at any stage, and the complete process is digitally flown with re-engineered process through a single visit clearance.

*****
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https://www.passportindia.gov.in/
https://www.mea.gov.in/Images/CPV/ru3257-31-03-2022.pdf


ANNEXURE-I

STATE-WISE-LIST OF PASSPORT SEVA KENDRAS (PSKs)

S. No. State/UT No. of PSKs
Location of

PSKs

1. Andhra Pradesh 4
Vijayawada, Tirupati,

Visakhapatnam, Bhimavaram

2. Arunachal Pradesh 1 Itanagar

3. Assam 1 Guwahati

4. Bihar 2 Patna, Darbhanga

5. Chandigarh UT 1 Chandigarh

6. Chhattisgarh 1 Raipur

7. Delhi NCT 3

Herald House, Shalimar Place,

Bhikaji Cama Place

8. Goa 1 Panaji

9. Gujarat 5

Ahmedabad I& II, Vadodara,

Rajkot, Surat.

10. Haryana 2 Ambala, Gurgaon.

11. Himachal Pradesh 1 Shimla

12. Jammu & Kashmir 2 Jammu, Srinagar

13. Jharkhand 1 Ranchi

14. Karnataka 5
Bangalore I & II, Hubli,
Mangalore, Kalaburagi.

15. Kerala 13

Thiruvananthapuram,Thiruvanant
hapuram (Rural), Kollam,
Cochin, Ernakulam Rural,

Alapuzha, Kottayam,
Malappuram, Thrissur,

Kozhikode I & II, Kannur I & II.

16. Madhya Pradesh 2 Bhopal, Indore

17. Maharashtra 8

Mumbai I, II & III, Pune, Nagpur,
Thane, Nashik,

Solapur.

18. Manipur 1 Imphal

19. Meghalaya 1 Shillong

20. Mizoram 1 Aizawl

21. Nagaland 1 Dimapur

22. Odisha 1 Bhubaneswar
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23. Puducherry 1 Puducherry

24. Punjab 5

Amritsar, Ludhiana,
Jalandhar I & II,

Hoshiarpur.

25. Rajasthan 4 Jaipur, Jodhpur, Sikar, Udaipur

26. Sikkim 1 Gangtok

27. Tamil Nadu 8

Chennai I, II & III, Trichy,
Thanjavur,

Madurai,Tirunelveli, Coimbatore,

28. Telangana 5
Hyderabad I, II & III, Nizamabad,

Karimnagar

29. Tripura 1 Agartala

30. Uttar Pradesh 6
Lucknow, Varanasi,
Kanpur, Gorakhpur,
Bareilly, Ghaziabad.

31. Uttarakhand 1 Dehradun

32. West Bengal 3 Kolkata, Berhampore, Siliguri.

  Total          32 93
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